
1 
 

Alcohol and Gaming 
Commission of Ontario 

Commission des alcools 
Et des jeux de l’Ontario 
 

 

90 Sheppard Avenue East 
Suite 200 
Toronto ON M2N 0A4 

90, avenue Sheppard East 
Bureau 200 
Toronto ON M2N 0A4 

Tel./Tél. : 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario 

Senior Judges Report 
 
Name of Track      Woodbine Mohawk Park  

Date     May 24th, 2024 Post Time 19:10 

Weather   Partly Cloudy                              21 deg. C                          Wind:    9 km/h NW 

Track Condition Fast                                                                  Variant:  0 sec. 

Number of Races      10 Qualifying races  6 JP Total Entries  144 

Mutual Handle $ 2 734 803 
Contact  
Vet     

 Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 
Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Fred Brethour David Stewart Jason Portuondo 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office: Dr.Joe was removed from the Judges’ List (starting) after the horse schooled this 
morning. 
Jonathan Drury attended the Judges’ office to view two films, the placing of The Longest 
Yard from Race 4 on May 18th and a possible urging violation while driving Momas Son 
Byrne in Race 5 on May 17th. Decision reserved. 
Chad Rozema was training to be a Race Official this evening. 
Four divisions of 3yo Pacing Fillies – Ontario Sires Stakes – Grassroots Series – 1st leg 
Carmen Auciello was found in violation of AGCO Rule 22.25, unauthorized equipment 
change within the prescribed time. $200 monetary penalty. Ruling #2666168. 
Races: 
Race 1: #10 Hey Jude Hanover finished with broken equipment. (hopple hanger) 
Race 2: #8 We Believin finished with broken equipment. (side buxton) 
Race 3: Inquiry: #6 Prohibition Legal (L.P.Roy) sitting in the two hole behind the race 
winner Silver Label (D.McNair), tried to skim the pylons two thirds down the stretch. 
However, there was never room for #6 Prohibition Legal to advance on the inside and 
caused her to impede her own progress. #6 Prohibition Legal was charted with 
interference. No placings. 
Inquiry video: https://youtu.be/a67gral-CjE 
Race 4: Inquiry: #1 Deuce Hanover (J.Drury) finished 4th and was placed 5th for a lapped 
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on break at the wire. 
Inquiry video: https://youtu.be/lzbiUxyUpsE 
Race 5: Reviewed the break of #1 Deuce Hanover before the start. 
Race 6: #1 Mister Magic and #5 Lindys Irishcream must qualify for breaks. 
Race 7: #3 Le Bec Fin finished with broken equipment. (shoe) 
Race 8: Clear.  
Race 9: #4 Mass Hysteria finished with broken equipment. (shoe) 
Race 10: Reviewed the break of #3 Lady Get Lucky after the start. 
Race 11: #5 Shoot The Whiskey went on the Judges’ List for coggins. 
Race 12: Clear. 
Claims: None 
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